Fairfield City School District:
Excellence, preparation for life, opportunities for all!

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING AGENDA

August 15, 2024 REGULAR SESSION 6:30 PM
CATHERINE D. MILLIGAN COMMUNITY ROOM
FAIRFIELD SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

Begley Berding-Miller Clark Gundrum Napier
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Mike Napier
PRESENTATIONS/RESOLUTIONS
A. End of Esser Funding and Impact on FCSD — Mandy Aug and Nancy Lane
COMMUNICATION
This is the portion of the meeting where you are invited to share your thoughts with the Board.
In order for the Board to fulfill its obligation to complete the planned agenda in an effective and
efficient fashion, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes of public participation may be permitted at
each meeting. Please know that this time has been set aside for the Board to listen to you. Your

comments are valued and will be taken into careful consideration. The Board will not engage in
dialogue at this time. Presentations are limited to five (5) minutes each.

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS
A. Personnel — Professional
1.  Resignations

a.  Tricia Bou, West, RN
(effective August 16, 2024; for personal reasons)

b.  Joe Snively, Senior High, Social Studies
(effective August 12, 2024; for personal reasons)

2.  Extracurricular Resignations

a.  Trisha Lutterbie, Drama Director Associate, Senior High
(effective 2024-2025 school year; for personal reasons)

b.  Mindy Reed, French Club 50%, Senior High
(effective 2024-2025 school year; for personal reasons)



8/15/24

AGENDA

Page 2

3.

4.

Unpaid Leave of Absence

a.  Briana Baker, Creekside, Choir
(effective September 12, 2024 through October 25, 2024; for personal reasons)
Employment
a.  Grace Amlung, South, 4™ grade
(recommended for a new one-year limited teaching contract for the 2024-2025
school year, effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
b.  Extracurriculars 2024-2025
Senior High
Nicholas Tracy, Cross Country, Varsity Assistant
Freshman
Jaelyn Caldwell, Cheer Coach, FB
Jaelyn Caldwell, Cheer Coach, BB
Middle — Middle Creekside and Middle Crossroads combined
Aaron Caroll, Cross Country
Josh Fraasman, Football, 7"/8" Grade
Raymon Jones, Football, 7""/8" Grade
Kelly Massie, Show Choir Assistant Director
Alexis Trentman, Track, Middle School, 7""/8" Grade
Alexis Trentman, Cross Country, Middle School Head Coach, 7""/8™ Grade
Middle — Creekside Middle
Ryan Forbush, Athletic Director, Assistant
Josh Fraasman, Basketball, Boys 7"/8" Grade
Middle — Crossroads Middle
Anthony Hibbard, Athletic Director, Assistant
Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Basketball, Boys 6 Grade
Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Basketball, Girls 6" Grade
Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Bowling, 6" Grade
Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Director, 6" Grade
Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Volleyball 6" Grade
Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Track, 6" Grade
North Elementary
Janet Corris, Unit Leader Grade 3
c.  Substitute Teachers 2024-2025

Rebecca Bromwell
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Begley

Ashley Dewold
Kathy Hampton
Elijah Lanham
Ann Swigart

(All recommendations are for the 2024-2025 school year at a rate of $125 per day.)

Substitute Nurses 2024-2025

Kelly Daley
Robin Fridley
Gayle Jett
Terri Price

(All recommendations are for the 2024-2025 school year at a rate of $125 per day.)

(All employment is contingent upon satisfactory submission of all required documents.)

Motion to accept the recommendations: ; 2nd

Berding-Miller Clark Gundrum Napier

President declares motion

B. Personnel — Support

1.  Resignations

a.

Kristi Brown, West, Educational Assistant
(effective the end of the day August 1, 2024; to accept another position within
the District)

Teresa Lee, Senior High, Educational Assistant
(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

Ashley Lisk, West, Educational Support Assistant
(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

Joyce Moore, East, Educational Assistant
(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

Beverly Poland, Senior High, Food Service Assistant
(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

Brandie Ross, Compass, Educational Assistant
(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

Eudena Taylor, Transportation, Bus Driver
(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)
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Britney VanPraag, Transportation, Bus Driver

(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

Walter Voline, Senior High, Educational Assistant

(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

Reduction in Force

a.  Lamar Hargrove, Senior High, Educational Assistant
(effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for District financial reasons)
Employment
a.  Drew Anderson, Crossroads, Educational Assistant
(effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
b.  Brady Bowling, Freshman, Educational Assistant
(effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
C. Kristi Brown, South, Clerk IV
(effective August 2, 2024; for a replacement position)
d.  Elizabeth Cain, Creekside, Clerk IV
(effective August 8, 2024, for a replacement position)
e.  Shannon Froment, Transportation, Bus Driver
(effective August 8, 2024; for a replacement position)
f. Camille Grigsby, East, Educational Assistant
(effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
g.  Jovonta Harrison, Crossroads, Educational Assistant
(effective August 12, 2024; for a replacement position)
h.  Darion Harvey, North, Educational Assistant
(effective August 13, 2024; for a replacement position)
I. Teaira Holmes, West, Educational Assistant
(effective August 12, 2024; for a replacement position)
J. Audrey Hurst, Compass, Educational Assistant
(effective August 8, 2024; for a new position)
k. China Johnson, North, Educational Support Assistant

(effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)

Sonya Mentzer, Compass, Educational Assistant
(effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
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m.  Mara Powell, District, Food Services Director
(recommended for a new one-year administrative contract effective August 12,
2024- June 30, 2025, for 202 days, on the support administrative salary range 1
for a replacement position)

n.  Tricia Thomas, North, Educational Assistant
(effective August 8, 2024; for a replacement position)

0.  Melissa Troup, North, Latchkey Assistant
(effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)

p.  Justice Wood, Compass, Latchkey Assistant
(effective August 8, 2024; for a replacement position)

(All employment is contingent upon satisfactory submission of all required documents.)

Motion to accept the recommendations: ; 2nd

Begley Berding-Miller Clark Gundrum Napier
President declares motion
C. ltems for Board Discussion

1.  South Elementary Roof Project — Lance Perry

2.  Board Policies — Kim Hauer
a.  AC — Nondiscrimination
b.  ACAA — Sexual Harassment
C. IKF — Graduation Requirements
D. Other Items for Board Action
1.  The Board hereby appoints Mike Napier to serve as the delegate for the Ohio School
Boards Association Annual Business Meeting on Monday, November 11, 2024. In the

event that the delegate is unable to serve, Scott Clark has been appointed as alternate.

2. Recommend approval of bus stops for the 2024-2025 school year. (A complete set of
bus stops and routes are available for review in the Transportation Office.)

Motion to accept the recommendations: ; 2nd

Begley Berding-Miller Clark Gundrum Napier

President declares motion
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TREASURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS

A. Recommend approval of the minutes of the following meetings:

July 11, 2024 — Regular Meeting
August 1, 2024 — Regular Work Session Meeting

B. Recommend approval of the financial reports for the month of July 2024.
C. Recommend approval of the 2024-2025 Amended Appropriations Resolution.
D. Recommend approval of the following donations:

1. A donation of backpacks and school supplies valued at $781 from Waibel Energy Solutions to
the Fairfield City School District’s Back-to-School Bash.

2. A donation of backpacks valued at $400 from Prosource to the Fairfield City School District’s
Back-to-School Bash.

3. A donation of $1,500 from the Fairfield Rotary Club to the Fairfield City School District’s
Back-to-School Bash.

4. A donation of $200 from Brian and Barb Begley to the Fairfield City School District’s Back-to-
School Bash.

5. A donation of a Yamaha cello valued at $1,500 from Chuck Riczko to the Fairfield City School
District.

Total donations for 2024: $26,244.11

E. Recommend approval of the disposal of the following fixed assets:

Tag Number Description Location
25165 Projector Technology
26955 Projector Technology
27125 Projector Technology
27126 Projector Technology
28290 Projector Technology
28660 Projector Technology
28694 Projector Technology
28713 Projector Technology
28770 Projector Technology
28776 Projector Technology
28800 Projector Technology
28801 Projector Technology
28806 Projector Technology
28808 Projector Technology
28810 Projector Technology
30259 Projector Technology
30339 Projector Technology
30352 Projector Technology

30405 Projector Technology
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31532
31534
31538
31539
31540
31541
31542
31543
31544
31545
31546
31547
31548
31551
31552
31555
31556
31557
31558
31559
31560
31562
31563
31564
31566
31567
31568
31569
31571
31756
31757
31758
31760
31762
31763
31764
31765
31766
31767
31768
31769
31770
31771
31772
31773
31774
31775
31776

iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad

Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
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31777
31778
31779
31780
31781
31783
31784
31785
31786
31787
31790
31793
31794
31795
31796
31798
31799
31800
31801
31802
31803
31804
31805
31806
31807
31808
31809
31810
31811
31812
31813
31814
31815
31816
31817
31818
31819
31820
31821
31823
31824
31825
33122
33123
33124
33125
33126
33127

iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
iPad
Lenovo Computer
Lenovo Computer
Lenovo Computer
Lenovo Computer
Lenovo Computer
Lenovo Computer

Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
Sacred Heart
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33538 iPad Sacred Heart
34014 Projector Technology
34023 Projector Technology
34029 Projector Technology
34030 Projector Technology
35545 Projector Technology
36451 iPad Sacred Heart
36595 Projector Technology
39411 Projector Technology
39864 iPad Sacred Heart
40319 Projector Technology

F.

DMRSJAJ1IHGS5D (no tag) iPad

Sacred Heart

Recommend approval to authorize the Treasurer to pay an invoice against the following purchase
order that has not been processed in accordance with Section 5705.41(D):

1. Purchase order #2501097 — Liberty Mutual Insurance Company - $10,000.00
(Original purchase order was processed in 2016 and cancelled, due to lack of invoice.
Payment of deductible has now been requested.)

Recommend that the Board of Education adopt the following resolution for declaring

transportation to be impractical:

WHEREAS the student(s) identified below have been determined to be residents of this school

district, and eligible for transportation services; and

WHEREAS after a careful evaluation of all available options, it has been determined that it is

impractical to provide transportation for these student(s) to their selected school(s); and

WHEREAS the following factors as identified in Revised Code 3327.02 have been

considered:

1. The time and distance required to provide the transportation
2. The number of pupils to be transported

3. The cost of providing transportation in terms of equipment, maintenance,

personnel and administration
4. Whether similar or equivalent service is provided to other pupils eligible for

transportation
5. Whether and to what extent the additional service unavoidably disrupts

current transportation schedules
6. Whether other reimbursable types of transportation are available; and

WHEREAS the option of offering payment-in-lieu of transportation is provided in Ohio
Revised Code: Therefore, be it

RESOLVED that the Fairfield City School District Board of Education hereby approves the
declaration that it is impractical to transport the students identified herein and offers the
parent(s)/guardian(s) of the following, payment-in-lieu of transportation.
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Student Name Schools Selected/Grade Parent/Guardian
Judah Williamson Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2 Meagan Williamson
Eden Williamson Fairfield Preparatory Academy K Meagan Williamson
Aamir Jenkins Fairfield Preparatory Academy K Victoria Willis
Wyatt Konesky Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2  Veronica Konesky
Micah Adams-Jones Fairfield Preparatory Academy K  Allison Adams-Jones
William Knipper St. John the Baptist K Brad Knipper
Kali Kimber Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2  Kaleb Kimber
Addilyn Wall Liberty Bible 7 Kristina Wall
Aiden Wall Liberty Bible 5 Kristina Wall
Marylin Boatemoa Fairfield Preparatory Academy K  Jacqueline Agyei
Raeley Piovesan Mother Teresa 5 Andrea Piovesan
Lane Piovesan Mother Teresa 4 Andrea Piovesan
Kayden Lenhard Fairfield Preparatory Academy 1  Melissa Weber
Jorge Isiah Romero-Garcia Fairfield Preparatory Academy 3  Ara Garcia
Beau Swegman Fairfield Preparatory Academy 1  Michelle Swegman
Benedict Kampwerth Fairfield Preparatory Academy 4  Sarah Kampwerth
Aubrey Taylor Fairfield Preparatory Academy 1 Ashley Williams
Asira Jones Fairfield Preparatory Academy K  Brittney Young
Killian McCracken Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2  Trisha Wilson
Derek Laugle John Paul 11 3 Jennifer Laugle
Ensley Korin Smith Fairfield Preparatory K Johnathon Smith

Motion to accept the recommendations: ; 2nd
Begley Berding-Miller Clark Gundrum Napier

President declares motion

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A.

E.

Legislative Update — Jerrilynn Gundrum
Butler Tech — Brian Begley

Student Achievement — Abby Berding-Miller
Parks and Recreation — Scott Clark

Planning Commission — Billy Smith

ANNOUNCEMENTS

August 30, 2024 — Inservice Day #2 — No Students
September 2, 2024 — Labor Day, No School
September 5, 2024 — Board Meeting (Work Session), 6:30 PM, Fairfield Senior High School,

Catherine D. Milligan Community Room
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BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
RECESS TO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS:

The appointment, employment and discipline of public employees 121.22 (G) (1)
Court Action R.C.121.22 (G) (3) — Pending or Imminent Litigation

Motion to convene executive session: :2nd

Begley Berding-Miller Clark Gundrum Napier

President declares motion

President convenes executive session at P.M.

President resumes regular meeting at P.M

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn: ; 2nd

_ Begley _ Berding-Miller _ Clark __ Gundrum ___ Napier

President declares motion

President adjourns meeting at P.M.



