# Fairfield City School District: Excellence, preparation for life, opportunities for all!

### **BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING AGENDA**

August 15, 2024

REGULAR SESSION 6:30 PM CATHERINE D. MILLIGAN COMMUNITY ROOM FAIRFIELD SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

CALL TO ORDER				
ROLL CALL				
Begley	Berding-Miller	Clark	Gundrum	Napier
PLEDGE OF ALLE	GIANCE - Mike Napie	er		
PRESENTATIONS/	RESOLUTIONS			
A. End of Esser Fu	nding and Impact on Fo	CSD – Mandy	y Aug and Nancy L	ane
COMMUNICATION	٧			

This is the portion of the meeting where you are invited to share your thoughts with the Board. In order for the Board to fulfill its obligation to complete the planned agenda in an effective and efficient fashion, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes of public participation may be permitted at each meeting. Please know that this time has been set aside for the Board to listen to you. Your comments are valued and will be taken into careful consideration. The Board will not engage in dialogue at this time. Presentations are limited to five (5) minutes each.

#### SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS

- A. Personnel Professional
  - 1. Resignations
    - a. Tricia Bou, West, RN (effective August 16, 2024; for personal reasons)
    - b. Joe Snively, Senior High, Social Studies (effective August 12, 2024; for personal reasons)
  - 2. Extracurricular Resignations
    - a. Trisha Lutterbie, Drama Director Associate, Senior High (effective 2024-2025 school year; for personal reasons)
    - b. Mindy Reed, French Club 50%, Senior High (effective 2024-2025 school year; for personal reasons)

#### 3. Unpaid Leave of Absence

a. Briana Baker, Creekside, Choir (effective September 12, 2024 through October 25, 2024; for personal reasons)

### 4. Employment

- a. Grace Amlung, South, 4<sup>th</sup> grade (recommended for a new one-year limited teaching contract for the 2024-2025 school year, effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
- b. Extracurriculars 2024-2025

#### **Senior High**

Nicholas Tracy, Cross Country, Varsity Assistant

#### Freshman

Jaelyn Caldwell, Cheer Coach, FB Jaelyn Caldwell, Cheer Coach, BB

#### Middle - Middle Creekside and Middle Crossroads combined

Aaron Caroll, Cross Country
Josh Fraasman, Football, 7<sup>th</sup>/8<sup>th</sup> Grade
Raymon Jones, Football, 7<sup>th</sup>/8<sup>th</sup> Grade
Kelly Massie, Show Choir Assistant Director
Alexis Trentman, Track, Middle School, 7<sup>th</sup>/8<sup>th</sup> Grade
Alexis Trentman, Cross Country, Middle School Head Coach, 7<sup>th</sup>/8<sup>th</sup> Grade

#### Middle - Creekside Middle

Ryan Forbush, Athletic Director, Assistant Josh Fraasman, Basketball, Boys 7<sup>th</sup>/8<sup>th</sup> Grade

#### Middle - Crossroads Middle

Anthony Hibbard, Athletic Director, Assistant Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Basketball, Boys 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Basketball, Girls 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Bowling, 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Director, 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Volleyball 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Anthony Hibbard, Intramural Track, 6<sup>th</sup> Grade

### **North Elementary**

Janet Corris, Unit Leader Grade 3

c. Substitute Teachers 2024-2025

Rebecca Bromwell

Ashley Dewold Kathy Hampton Elijah Lanham Ann Swigart

(All recommendations are for the 2024-2025 school year at a rate of \$125 per day.)

d. Substitute Nurses 2024-2025

Kelly Daley Robin Fridley Gayle Jett Terri Price

(All recommendations are for the 2024-2025 school year at a rate of \$125 per day.)

(All employment is contingent upon satisfactory submission of all required documents.)

Motion to accept the recommendations: _				
Begley	Berding-Miller	Clark	Gundrum	Napier
President decla	res motion			

- B. Personnel Support
  - 1. Resignations
    - a. Kristi Brown, West, Educational Assistant (effective the end of the day August 1, 2024; to accept another position within the District)
    - b. Teresa Lee, Senior High, Educational Assistant (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)
    - c. Ashley Lisk, West, Educational Support Assistant (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)
    - d. Joyce Moore, East, Educational Assistant (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)
    - e. Beverly Poland, Senior High, Food Service Assistant (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)
    - f. Brandie Ross, Compass, Educational Assistant (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)
    - g. Eudena Taylor, Transportation, Bus Driver (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

- h. Britney VanPraag, Transportation, Bus Driver (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)
- i. Walter Voline, Senior High, Educational Assistant (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for personal reasons)

#### 2. Reduction in Force

a. Lamar Hargrove, Senior High, Educational Assistant (effective the end of the 2023-2024 school year; for District financial reasons)

## 3. Employment

- a. Drew Anderson, Crossroads, Educational Assistant (effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
- b. Brady Bowling, Freshman, Educational Assistant (effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
- c. Kristi Brown, South, Clerk IV (effective August 2, 2024; for a replacement position)
- d. Elizabeth Cain, Creekside, Clerk IV (effective August 8, 2024; for a replacement position)
- e. Shannon Froment, Transportation, Bus Driver (effective August 8, 2024; for a replacement position)
- f. Camille Grigsby, East, Educational Assistant (effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
- g. Jovonta Harrison, Crossroads, Educational Assistant (effective August 12, 2024; for a replacement position)
- h. Darion Harvey, North, Educational Assistant (effective August 13, 2024; for a replacement position)
- i. Teaira Holmes, West, Educational Assistant (effective August 12, 2024; for a replacement position)
- j. Audrey Hurst, Compass, Educational Assistant (effective August 8, 2024; for a new position)
- k. China Johnson, North, Educational Support Assistant (effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
- 1. Sonya Mentzer, Compass, Educational Assistant (effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)

- m. Mara Powell, District, Food Services Director
   (recommended for a new one-year administrative contract effective August 12, 2024- June 30, 2025, for 202 days, on the support administrative salary range 1 for a replacement position)
- n. Tricia Thomas, North, Educational Assistant (effective August 8, 2024; for a replacement position)
- o. Melissa Troup, North, Latchkey Assistant (effective August 5, 2024; for a replacement position)
- p. Justice Wood, Compass, Latchkey Assistant (effective August 8, 2024; for a replacement position)

(Al	l empl	oyme	nt is contingent upon satisfa	ctory submiss	sion of all required do	ocuments.)
Mo	otion t	o acce	ept the recommendations:		_; 2nd	
	Ве	egley	Berding-Miller _	Clark	Gundrum	Napier
Pre	esiden	t decl	ares motion			
C.	Items	s for E	Board Discussion			
	1.	Sout	h Elementary Roof Project –	- Lance Perry		
	2.	Boar	d Policies – Kim Hauer			
		a.	AC – Nondiscrimination			
		b.	ACAA – Sexual Harassme	nt		
		c.	IKF – Graduation Requirer	ments		
D.	Othe	r Item	s for Board Action			
	1.	Boar	Board hereby appoints Mike ds Association Annual Busing that the delegate is unable to	ness Meeting	on Monday, Novemb	ber 11, 2024. In the
	2.		ommend approval of bus stop stops and routes are available	-		` •
Mo	otion t	o acce	ept the recommendations:		_; 2nd	_
	Ве	gley	Berding-Miller _	Clark	Gundrum	Napier
Dra	ocidon	t decl	ares motion			

#### TREASURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS

A. Recommend approval of the minutes of the following meetings:

July 11, 2024 – Regular Meeting August 1, 2024 – Regular Work Session Meeting

- B. Recommend approval of the financial reports for the month of July 2024.
- C. Recommend approval of the 2024-2025 Amended Appropriations Resolution.
- D. Recommend approval of the following donations:
  - 1. A donation of backpacks and school supplies valued at \$781 from Waibel Energy Solutions to the Fairfield City School District's Back-to-School Bash.
  - 2. A donation of backpacks valued at \$400 from Prosource to the Fairfield City School District's Back-to-School Bash.
  - 3. A donation of \$1,500 from the Fairfield Rotary Club to the Fairfield City School District's Back-to-School Bash.
  - 4. A donation of \$200 from Brian and Barb Begley to the Fairfield City School District's Back-to-School Bash.
  - 5. A donation of a Yamaha cello valued at \$1,500 from Chuck Riczko to the Fairfield City School District.

### **Total donations for 2024: \$26,244.11**

E. Recommend approval of the disposal of the following fixed assets:

Tag Number	<u>Description</u>	<b>Location</b>
25165	Projector	Technology
26955	Projector	Technology
27125	Projector	Technology
27126	Projector	Technology
28290	Projector	Technology
28660	Projector	Technology
28694	Projector	Technology
28713	Projector	Technology
28770	Projector	Technology
28776	Projector	Technology
28800	Projector	Technology
28801	Projector	Technology
28806	Projector	Technology
28808	Projector	Technology
28810	Projector	Technology
30259	Projector	Technology
30339	Projector	Technology
30352	Projector	Technology
30405	Projector	Technology

31532	iPad	Sacred Heart
31534	iPad	Sacred Heart
31538	iPad	Sacred Heart
31539	iPad	Sacred Heart
31540	iPad	Sacred Heart
31541	iPad	Sacred Heart
	iPad	
31542		Sacred Heart
31543	iPad	Sacred Heart
31544	iPad	Sacred Heart
31545	iPad	Sacred Heart
31546	iPad	Sacred Heart
31547	iPad	Sacred Heart
31548	iPad	Sacred Heart
31551	iPad	Sacred Heart
31552	iPad	Sacred Heart
31555	iPad	Sacred Heart
31556	iPad	Sacred Heart
31557	iPad	Sacred Heart
31558	iPad	Sacred Heart
31559	iPad	Sacred Heart
	iPad	Sacred Heart
31560		
31562	iPad	Sacred Heart
31563	iPad	Sacred Heart
31564	iPad	Sacred Heart
31566	iPad	Sacred Heart
31567	iPad	Sacred Heart
31568	iPad	Sacred Heart
31569	iPad	Sacred Heart
31571	iPad	Sacred Heart
31756	iPad	Sacred Heart
31757	iPad	Sacred Heart
31758	iPad	Sacred Heart
31760	iPad	Sacred Heart
31762	iPad	Sacred Heart
31763	iPad	Sacred Heart
31764	iPad	Sacred Heart
31765	iPad	Sacred Heart
31766	iPad	Sacred Heart
31767	iPad	Sacred Heart
31768	iPad	Sacred Heart
31769	iPad	Sacred Heart
31770	iPad	Sacred Heart
31771	iPad	Sacred Heart
31772	iPad	Sacred Heart
31773	iPad	Sacred Heart
31774	iPad	Sacred Heart
31775	iPad	Sacred Heart
31776	iPad	Sacred Heart
51110	11 44	Sacrea Heart

31777	iPad	Sacred Heart
31778	iPad	Sacred Heart
31779	iPad	Sacred Heart
31780	iPad	Sacred Heart
31781	iPad	Sacred Heart
31783	iPad	Sacred Heart
31784	iPad	Sacred Heart
31785	iPad	Sacred Heart
31786	iPad	Sacred Heart
31787	iPad	Sacred Heart
31790	iPad	Sacred Heart
31793	iPad	Sacred Heart
31794	iPad	Sacred Heart
31795	iPad	Sacred Heart
31796	iPad	Sacred Heart
31798	iPad	Sacred Heart
31799	iPad	Sacred Heart
31800	iPad	Sacred Heart
31801	iPad	Sacred Heart
31802	iPad	Sacred Heart
31803	iPad	Sacred Heart
31804	iPad	Sacred Heart
31805	iPad	Sacred Heart
31806	iPad	Sacred Heart
31807	iPad	Sacred Heart
31808	iPad	Sacred Heart
31809	iPad	Sacred Heart
31810	iPad	Sacred Heart
31811	iPad	Sacred Heart
31812	iPad	Sacred Heart
31813	iPad	Sacred Heart
31814	iPad	Sacred Heart
31815	iPad	Sacred Heart
31816	iPad	Sacred Heart
31817	iPad	Sacred Heart
31818	iPad	Sacred Heart
31819	iPad	Sacred Heart
31820	iPad	Sacred Heart
31821	iPad	Sacred Heart
31823	iPad	Sacred Heart
31824	iPad	Sacred Heart
31825	iPad	Sacred Heart
33122	Lenovo Computer	Sacred Heart
33123	Lenovo Computer	Sacred Heart
33124	Lenovo Computer	Sacred Heart
33125	Lenovo Computer	Sacred Heart
33126	Lenovo Computer	Sacred Heart
33127	Lenovo Computer	Sacred Heart
	1	

33538	iPad	Sacred Heart
34014	Projector	Technology
34023	Projector	Technology
34029	Projector	Technology
34030	Projector	Technology
35545	Projector	Technology
36451	iPad	Sacred Heart
36595	Projector	Technology
39411	Projector	Technology
39864	iPad	Sacred Heart
40319	Projector	Technology
DMRSJAJ1HG5D (no tag)	iPad	Sacred Heart

- F. Recommend approval to authorize the Treasurer to pay an invoice against the following purchase order that has not been processed in accordance with Section 5705.41(D):
  - 1. Purchase order #2501097 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company \$10,000.00 (Original purchase order was processed in 2016 and cancelled, due to lack of invoice. Payment of deductible has now been requested.)
- G. Recommend that the Board of Education adopt the following resolution for declaring transportation to be impractical:

WHEREAS the student(s) identified below have been determined to be residents of this school district, and eligible for transportation services; and

WHEREAS after a careful evaluation of all available options, it has been determined that it is impractical to provide transportation for these student(s) to their selected school(s); and

WHEREAS the following factors as identified in Revised Code 3327.02 have been considered:

- 1. The time and distance required to provide the transportation
- 2. The number of pupils to be transported
- 3. The cost of providing transportation in terms of equipment, maintenance, personnel and administration
- 4. Whether similar or equivalent service is provided to other pupils eligible for transportation
- 5. Whether and to what extent the additional service unavoidably disrupts current transportation schedules
- 6. Whether other reimbursable types of transportation are available; and

WHEREAS the option of offering payment-in-lieu of transportation is provided in Ohio Revised Code: Therefore, be it

RESOLVED that the Fairfield City School District Board of Education hereby approves the declaration that it is impractical to transport the students identified herein and offers the parent(s)/guardian(s) of the following, payment-in-lieu of transportation.

Student Name	Schools Selected/Grade	Parent/Guardian
Judah Williamson	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2	Meagan Williamson
Eden Williamson	Fairfield Preparatory Academy K	Meagan Williamson
Aamir Jenkins	Fairfield Preparatory Academy K	Victoria Willis
Wyatt Konesky	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2	Veronica Konesky
Micah Adams-Jones	Fairfield Preparatory Academy K	Allison Adams-Jones
William Knipper	St. John the Baptist K	Brad Knipper
Kali Kimber	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2	Kaleb Kimber
Addilyn Wall	Liberty Bible 7	Kristina Wall
Aiden Wall	Liberty Bible 5	Kristina Wall
Marylin Boatemoa	Fairfield Preparatory Academy K	Jacqueline Agyei
Raeley Piovesan	Mother Teresa 5	Andrea Piovesan
Lane Piovesan	Mother Teresa 4	Andrea Piovesan
Kayden Lenhard	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 1	Melissa Weber
Jorge Isiah Romero-Garcia	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 3	Ara Garcia
Beau Swegman	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 1	Michelle Swegman
Benedict Kampwerth	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 4	Sarah Kampwerth
Aubrey Taylor	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 1	Ashley Williams
Asira Jones	Fairfield Preparatory Academy K	Brittney Young
Killian McCracken	Fairfield Preparatory Academy 2	Trisha Wilson
Derek Laugle	John Paul II 3	Jennifer Laugle
Ensley Korin Smith	Fairfield Preparatory K	Johnathon Smith

Motion to accept the recommendations:	; 2na	·

Begley	Berding-Miller	Clark	Cundmim	Nanion
begies	Defuling-Millier	Ciai K	Gundrum _	Napier

# President declares motion \_\_\_\_\_\_.

### **COMMITTEE REPORTS**

- A. Legislative Update Jerrilynn Gundrum
- B. Butler Tech Brian Begley
- C. Student Achievement Abby Berding-Miller
- D. Parks and Recreation Scott Clark
- E. Planning Commission Billy Smith

# **ANNOUNCEMENTS**

August 30, 2024 – Inservice Day #2 – No Students

September 2, 2024 – Labor Day, No School

September 5, 2024 – Board Meeting (Work Session), 6:30 PM, Fairfield Senior High School, Catherine D. Milligan Community Room

#### **BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS**

#### RECESS TO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS:

President adjourns meeting at \_\_\_\_\_\_ P.M.